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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr H J Chappell

Scheme
:
The Welland Freedom Retirement Plan

Respondents
:
Welland Holiday Hire and Sales Centre Limited (Welland)
J Rothschild Assurance (Rothschild)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 13 July 2001)

1. Mr Chappell complains of maladministration on the part of Welland and Rothschild in that in the period April to November 1999 pension contributions were over deducted from his salary. In addition, the contributions deducted for the period April to August 1999 were not paid to the pension provider. He claims that he has suffered injustice as a consequence of the alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Chappell was an employee of Welland from July 1997 until November 1999, when he was made redundant as a result of Welland going into administrative receivership.

3. The Scheme is a money purchase occupational pension scheme insured with Rothschild. The contribution made by Mr Chappell was 2.33% of his salary. Mr Chappell says that he first noticed in April 1999 that 5% instead of 2.33% was being deducted from his salary and immediately queried this with Welland. After Welland had gone into administrative receivership he queried the matter with the receivers, KPMG.

4. In March 2001 KPMG wrote to Mr Chappell confirming that Welland had deducted 5% from his salary monthly for the period April to November 1999. KPMG also confirmed that for the period April to August 1999, prior to Welland going into administrative receivership, an amount of £401.14 had been deducted from his salary but had not been paid to the pension provider, Rothschild. KPMG informed him that due to the appointment of the administrative receivers this amount could not be refunded to him, and therefore he was registered as a creditor and would be included in any distribution made to creditors. In respect of the contributions that had been deducted from his salary for the period September to November 1999, the receivers’ trading period, KPMG refunded to him the sum of £158.81 as this had not been paid to Rothschild for investment.

CONCLUSIONS

5. The responsibility for deducting contributions from Mr Chappell’s salary and paying them to the pension provider lay with Welland prior to August 1999 and then later with KPMG. Rothschild is the pension provider and has no responsibility for deducting contributions. I therefore do not uphold any part of the complaint against Rothschild.

6. KPMG had refunded the contributions deducted between September and November 1999 to Mr Chappell. Therefore the complaint is essentially about the contributions deducted by Welland between April and August 1999 which were not paid to Rothschild for investment. Welland’s failure to pay these contributions to Rothschild is maladministration as a consequence of which Mr Chappell has clearly suffered an injustice. I therefore uphold the complaint against Welland.

7. However Welland is in administrative receivership and Mr Chappell has been registered as a creditor. The effect to which he will be repaid the money owing to him depends on where he stands in the order of creditors and what settlement is reached with the creditors. Because the receivers have already acknowledged Welland’s indebtedness to Mr Chappell no further direction is required.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

4 September 2002
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